
 
 

18 October 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 10.10.16 

 

 

Legal & Democratic Services 
Advisory Committee  
 

Membership: 
Cllrs. Abraham, Barnes, Bosley, Eyre, Firth, Halford, Mrs. Hunter, Lake, McGarvey, 
Pearsall, Pett and Ms. Tennessee 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Appointment of Chairman     
 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman     
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 
April 2016, as a correct record. 
 

  

4. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered. 
 

  

5. Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     
 

6. Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

7. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any)  
 

   
 

8. Anti Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 
2014 - Update  

(Pages 5 - 6) Kelly Webb  
Tel: 01732227474 
 

9. Licensing Partnership 2016 Achievements and 
Opportunities  

(Pages 7 - 22) Claire Perry  
Tel: 01732 227325 
 

10. Budget 2017/18: Service Dashboards and 
Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)  

(Pages 23 - 48) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

11. Work Plan  (Pages 49 - 50)   
 

  
 
 
 



 
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

13 
 

LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Firth (Chairman)  

 

Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Eyre, Halford, Mrs. Hunter and Pearsall  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes, Bosley, Lake, Raikes 

and Ms. Tennessee 

 

 Cllrs. Clark, McArthur and Mrs. Morris were also present. 

 

 

27. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 January 

2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

28. Declarations of Interest  

 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

29. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 

There were none. 

 

30. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Legal & Democratic Services, and Chairman, reported the 

following: 

 

• she had held meetings with the Chief Officer Legal & Governance, Chief Finance 

Officer, Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Leader of the Council finalising the 

shareholder and loan agreement needed to finalise the trading company so it 

could begin to trade; 

 

• a new Head of Legal & Democratic Services, Martin Goodman, had been recruited 

and would commence on 1 July 2016; 

 

• the licensing partnership had had a record quarter, exceeding all their targets and 

getting 100% in all but one which still came in at 98% so overall an outstanding 

performance; 

 

• along with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee she had met with the 

Licensing Partnership with regards to the possible expansion in taking on a fourth 

partner (see Minute 33); 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 14 April 2016 

14 

 

 

• since October 2015 to date on the ASB New Powers that started in October 2014, 

SDC have issued one Community Protection Notice (CPN) which relates to the 

former Convent of Mercy site in Swanley.  This was issued on 29 March.  The 

Notice relates to litter and enforces the area to be kept clean and tidy otherwise a 

fixed penalty notice will be issued (£75).  This area is being monitored on a weekly 

basis. 

 

We have supported Police and Housing Associations if they have wanted to take 

anything forward.  Police wanted to issue a Criminal Behaviour Order, but their 

legal team did not support this action, but this is something we will still be 

pressing; 

 

• along with the the Chairman of Governance Committee, she advised that the 

committee had discussed the results of the Members Survey on an electoral 

review for Sevenoaks District Council.  There needed to be some further 

clarification of population figures data.  The meeting in July was going to be 

replaced with a workshop to enable free discussion and to invite speakers and 

other members to discuss this further, and held on the same night as the next 

Legal & Democratic Serves Advisory Committee. 

 

31. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 

There were none. 

 

32. Anti Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014  

 

This was dealt with under Minute 30 above. 

 

33. Licensing Partnership - London Borough of Bexley  

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager presented a report setting out the proposal to extend 

the current Licensing Partnership with the London Borough of Bexley as a fourth and 

equal partner alongside Maidstone Borough Council, Sevenoaks District Council and 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council. 

 

In response to a question, she advised that any further additions to the partnerships 

would require a staffing restructure and possibly a deputy manager and additional cost.  

However the Licensing Partnership would then have a structure in place for further 

partners to be added.  The greatest difference with the London Borough of Bexley is that 

they did not licence taxis. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be be recommended to Cabinet to approve the London Borough 

of Bexley’s Licensing Team functions joining the Licensing Partnership as a fourth 

and equal partner.  

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 14 April 2016 

15 

 

 

34. Equality Policy Statement and Objectives 2016 - 2020  

 

Members considered a document setting out the Council’s equality policy statement and 

objectives for 2016-2020 which was being presented for approval.  Public authorities 

were required to prepare and publish equality objectives at least every four years.  The 

equality policy statement and objectives document reflected priorities identified from a 

Members’ Equality Action Plan workshop.  
 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Equality Policy Statement 

and Objectives for 2016-2020 be adopted. 

   
35. Shared Services Update  

 

The Chief Finance Officer presented an annual report which provided a schedule of 

current and previous shared services.  The report showed that by having these shared 

working arrangements, savings of over £600,000 per year were being delivered. 

The changes since the last report in October were that the Housing HERO service was 

now provided to Dartford Borough Council (DBC) for 2 days per week; and the 

partnership with Tandridge District Council (TDC) for the Financial Management System 

had been extended until 2018. 

 

He reported that looking ahead there were reports on extending the Licensing 

Partnership and a joint CCTV Control Room, and other discussions had taken place since 

October around Operational Services, IT and Legal & Democratic Services. 

Many managers were on service specific local or national groups which were when the 

appetite of other councils for shared working could be identified.  SDC were in a strong 

position as the financial situation was much healthier than other councils and 

consideration would only be given to to a new shared service if it met SDC criteria. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

36. Corporate Health and Safety  

 

Members considered a report which detailed how the Council fulfilled its statutory 

obligations in relation to the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974.  Discussion arose 

concerning the wording on the risk assessment form concerning sacks not being swung 

or thrown into the hopper.  It was agreed that Officers wold consider whether there was a 

more effective way of wording this. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

37. Proposal for joint CCTV control room  

 

Members considered a report provided for information, that had been considered by the 

Direct & Trading Advisory Committee on 12 April 2016 and would be considered by 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 14 April 2016 

16 

 

Cabinet on 21 April 2016.  The report provided an update on the feasibility of merging 

the Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) and the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council (TWBC) 

CCTV Control Rooms and proposals to establish a West Kent CCTV hub, based at the 

Sevenoaks Offices. 

 

The proposal, depending upon the monitoring option taken forward, could provide a 

return to 24/7 manned monitoring whilst achieving identified savings on monitoring 

costs and increasing resilience in the control room, particularly for the out of hours 

service. 

 

The Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services advised that the Direct &Trading 

Advisory Committee had considered the report and agreed to recommend it to Cabinet. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

38. Work Plan  

 

The work plan was noted.  ‘Youth voter registration’ and ‘Pilot digital elections’ were 

moved to the October meeting, along with an update on Anti Social Behaviour, Crime & 

Policing Act 2014. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.44 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR CRIME & POLICING ACT 2014 - UPDATE 

Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 18 October 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities and Business 

Status: For information  

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (the 
Act) received Royal Assent on 13th March 2014 and took effect on 20th October 
2014. 

The Act replaces nineteen pre-existing measures with six new measures for tackling 
anti-social behaviour and introduces a new absolute ground for possession of secure 
and assured tenancies associated with anti-social behaviour or criminality. 

This report supports the Key Aim of  Community Plan – Safe and Caring 
Environments 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Roddy Hogarth 

Contact Officer Kelly Webb, Ext 7474. 

Introduction and Background 

The Anti-Social Behaviour Crime & Policing Act 2014 introduced simpler, more 

effective powers to tackle anti-social behaviour that provide better protection for 

victims and communities.  

 

Since the last update there have been  

• No community triggers 

• Fixed Penalty Notices for litter at former Convent of Mercy site, Swanley and 

Oakview Stud Farm, Horton Kirby 

• We are in the process of gathering information fora civil injunction for a 

young male regarding ASB in Swanley  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



 

Key Implications 

Financial  

Certain offences within the Act can be discharged by payment of a fixed penalty 
notice to the local authority, a proposal is that these fines contribute towards legal 
costs if any.  

The Council is likely to incur legal costs when applying for the new Injunction to 
Prevent Nuisance and Annoyance or for example if it prosecutes an individual, or 
body, for failure to comply with a notice, etc. 

It is anticipated that the powers will be used by existing staff within current 
budgets. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998, places a duty upon local authorities to seek to 
prevent crime and disorder in its area in carrying out its duties. The Anti-social 
Behaviour and Policing Act 2014, provides a new set of powers for tackling anti-
social behaviour.  

The vast majority of these powers are unlikely to be used frequently by the 
Council, as they are in many cases a last resort, where other options have been 
tried and failed. However in some circumstances their use may be both 
proportionate and appropriate. 

As the Council is a regulatory authority for the legislation given in the report there 
are no alternative options. Failure to update the Scheme of Delegations to reflect 
changes in legislation could mean that the Council may be subject to legal 
challenge if regulatory action is taken by unauthorised officers, or that any legal 
action taken under these regulations would be invalid.  

Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Conclusions 

Members are asked to note the report. 

Background Papers: N/A.  

Lesley Bowles 
Chief Officer Communities and Business 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 8



 

LICENSING PARTNERSHIP 2016 ACHIEVEMENTS AND OPPORTUNITIES 

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 18 October 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of sustainable economy. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth (Legal and Democratic Services) 

Contact Officers Richard Wilson Ext.7067 

Claire Perry Ext. 7325 / 07970 731616 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council is a member of the Licensing Partnership which began in January 
2010 with two other partners Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council.  

 

2 In September 2016 the Licensing Partnership Manager assumed responsibility 
for the line management of the staff for the new partner the London 
Borough of Bexley.  

 

3 The Licensing Partnership Manager now manages four teams at four locations 
with one of the teams being a centralised Administration Team based at 
Sevenoaks District Council.  

 

4 At each location there are Licensing Officers who are responsible for 
compliance and enforcement of their premises/licensees and complaint 
investigation. The Licensing Officers are also responsible for policy 
development, reporting to their Licensing Committee and preparing reports 
for their sub-committees.  

 

5 The Administration Team at Sevenoaks will consist of 7 Licensing 
Administrative Officers (one who will be based at the London Borough of 
Bexley in the first year) to carry out the processing of licence applications, 
notices, permits and representations. These members of staff are funded by 
the four partners, although their employer is Sevenoaks District Council. 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



 

Structure 

 
 

6 The central Administration Team will begin processing Bexley’s applications 
on 31st October 2016. 

 

7 This set up and arrangements within the Licensing Partnership provide each 
council with sovereignty over its policies and decision making processes 
whilst operating within a partnership that gives resilience and capacity to 
deal with the fluctuating demands on the service through the year. 

 

8 This report is to highlight the achievements and opportunities of this 
partnership.  

 
9 In 2009 it was agreed that both the line management and administration of 

the Council’s licensing processes would be undertaken in partnership with 
Maidstone Borough Council (MBC) and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
(TWBC). It was agreed that the administrative team processing licensing 
application would be based at the offices of Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) 
with Licensing Officers continuing to be base
[...]
ercentage of applications outstanding for more than one 

month 
2.31% 0.55% 4.67% 2.05% 2.54% <10% 

 
25/985 

 

  

 

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 9



 

BUDGET 2017/18: SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVICE CHANGE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENTS (SCIAS) 

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 18 October 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Planning Advisory Committee – 22 September 2016 

Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 4 October 2016 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee – 6 October 
2016 

Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee 
– 11 October 2016 

Direct and Trading Advisory Committee – 1 November 2016 

Finance Advisory Committee – 15 November 2016 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report sets out updates to the 2017/18 budget within the 
existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents 
proposals that have been identified which need to be considered, together with 
further suggestions made by the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget 
for 2017/18. 

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 
it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget which assumes no 
funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New Homes 
Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to be financially self-sufficient as 
set out in its Corporate Plan. 

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10 year 
period, whilst also increasing the Council’s ability to be sustainable beyond that 
time, a savings requirement of £100,000 per annum is currently included. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



 

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee:   

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings proposals identified in 
Appendix D applicable to this Advi
[...]
Service Dashboards cover a summary of the services provided, 
objectives, achievements and opportunities, challenges and risks and 
performance. 

17 Appendix A contains the Service Dashboards for those services directly 
relevant to this Advisory Committee and Appendix B contains the budget for 
those services. 

Savings Plan 

18 Appendix C to this report sets out a summary of the savings and growth 
items approved by Council since the 10-year budget strategy was first used 
in 2011/12, which have allowed the Council to deliver a 10 year balanced 
budget.   

19 The savings plan requires a total of £6 million to be saved between 2011/12 
and 2017/18 which is an average saving of nearly £900,000 per annum.  In 

Page 26

Agenda Item 10



 

the thirteen years from 2005/06, over £10m of savings will then have been 
made. 

20 The 10-year budget attached shows a net saving or additional income 
requirement of £100,000 per annum to deliver a long term sustainable 
budget. 

Proposed Growth and Savings Items 

21 Growth items are items that are in addition to non-service issues and risks, 
such as grant settlements, impacts of economic change and other pressures 
highlighted in the ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2017/18 and 
Beyond’ report considered by Cabinet on 15 September 2016. 

22 A number of growth and savings items will be proposed at the seven Advisory 
Committees with the aim of achieving the £100,000 mentioned above.  The 
£100,000 does not necessarily have to all be achieved in 2017/18 but the 
impact is required to be £1m (i.e. £100,000 x 10 years) over the 10-year 
budget period. 

23 A list of the proposed growth and savings items relating to this Advisory 
Committee are listed in Appendix D. 

24 Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) contain further details for all 
proposed growth and savings items.  SCIAs applicable to this Advisory 
Committee can be found in Appendix E. 

Financial Summary 

25 The assumptions currently included take into account the latest information 
available but a number of assumptions may change before the final budget 
meeting in February 2017. 

26 The 10-year budget attached at Appendix E includes the changes that were 
included in the ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2017/18 and 
Beyond’ report and an additional small change regarding savings previously 
agreed. 

Role of the Advisory Committees 

27 Members’ budget training sessions were held on 14 and 20 September 2016. 

28 Views of the Advisory Committees on the growth and savings items proposed 
together with any additional suggestions will be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 1 December 2016. 

29 To assist the Advisory Committees in making additional suggestions, Members 
will be asked for their thoughts on the following points and will be requested 
to write their comments on post-it notes and put on the relevant board: 

• Growth ideas for services within the terms of reference of this Advisory 
Committee. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



 

• Savings ideas for services within the terms of reference of this Advisory 
Committee. 

30 Officers will summarise the answers before the Committee decides on 
suggestions to be recommended to Cabinet. 

Process and Timetable 

31 This report is the second stage of the budget process as shown in the Budget 
Timetable (Appendix G). 

32 It is possible that Advisory Committees may have to re-address service 
budgets in January if significant changes have taken place leading to a large 
and unmanageable deficit. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

All financial implications are covered elsewhere in this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

There are no legal implications. 

For the effective management of our resources and in order to achieve a 
sustainable budget it is essential that all service cost changes and risks are 
identified and considered. 

Challenges and risks are included in the Service Dashboards and each Service 
Change Impact Assessment (SCIA) includes the likely impacts including a risk 
analysis. 

Financial risks will be reviewed again when the Cabinet publishes its proposals for 
the annual budget. 

Equality Assessment   

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty 

(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 

discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 

Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 

different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different 

groups. 

Individual equality impact assessments have been completed for all Service Change 
Impact Assessments (SCIAs) to ensure the decision making process is fair and 
transparent. 
 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 10



 

Conclusions 

The Strategic Financial and Business Planning process has ensured that the Council 
follows a logical and well considered process and approach in dealing with the 
many difficult financial challenges which it has faced.  The 10-year budget has 
further improved this process and helped to ensure that the Council is well placed 
in dealing with more immediate and longer-term financial challenges. 

By becoming financially self-sufficient at an early stage, this Council has become 
much more in control of its own destiny as the Property Investment Strategy should 
provide a much more stable income stream than the reducing direct government 
funding streams. 

The attached 10-year budget shows that this Council can continue to be financially 
stable going into the future with a level of assurance that any council would aspire 
to. 

This budget process will once again be a major financial challenge for a Council 
that already provides value for money services to a high standard.  In making any 
budget proposals, Members will need to consider the impact on service quality and 
staff well-being, to ensure that these proposals lead to an achievable 10-year 
budget that supports the Council’s aspirations for customer-focused services. 

Members’ consideration and scrutiny of the relevant services is an essential and key 
element in the business and financial planning process.  If the net total of growth 
and savings proposals identified by the Advisory Committees and approved by 
Cabinet does not reach the £100,000 savings target, additional savings will be 
required that may result in service changes, to ensure a balanced budget position.   

Appendices Appendix A – Service Dashboards relating to this 
Advisory Committee. 

Appendix B – 2016/17 Budget by Service relating 
to this Advisory Committee. 

Appendix C – Summary of the Council’s agreed 
savings plan and growth items. 

Appendix D – New growth and savings items 
proposed relating to this Advisory Committee. 

Appendix E - Service Change Impact Assessment 
forms (SCIAs) for the new growth and savings 
items relating to this Advisory Committee (if 
applicable). 

Appendix F – 10-year budget. 

Appendix G – Budget timetable. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



 

Background Papers: Report to Council 16 February 2016 – Budget and 
Council Tax Setting 2016/17 

Report to Cabinet 15 September 2016 – Financial 
Prospects and Budget Strategy 2017/18 and 
Beyond 

Adrian Rowbotham 
Chief Finance Officer 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1

5

0

1

2

3

4

5

No. of LPI's

Performance

406
380

26
0

200

400

600

Gross Income Net

H&S and Licensing Budgets (£000)

Service contribution 

Statutory service ����� 

Income generating ����� 

Working in partnership  ����� 

Advisory Committee responsibilities 
Licensing Partnership (SDC, MBC & TWBC), licensing the sale of alcohol; entertainment; taxi’s; animal welfare; gambling; 

temporary event notices; sex establishments; street trading; charity collections and scrap metal dealers and Corporate Health 

and Safety
[...]
 Service 
Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) 

22 September Planning AC 

4 October Housing & Health AC 

6 October Policy & Performance AC 

11 October Economic & Comm. Dev. AC 

18 October Legal & Dem. Svs AC 

1 November Direct & Trading AC 

15 November Finance AC 

  � 
Stage 3 

Budget Update 

(incl. Service Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs), feedback from Advisory 

Committees) 

1 December Cabinet 

  � 
Stage 4 

Budget Update 

(incl. Government Settlement information) 
12 January Cabinet 

  � 
 

Stage 5 

Budget Update and further review of Service 
Change Impact Assessments (if required) 

 January - 
February 

Advisory 
Committees 

  � 
Stage 6 

Budget Setting Meeting 

(Recommendations to Council) 
9 February Cabinet 

  � 
Stage 7 

Budget Setting Meeting 

(incl. Council Tax setting) 
21 February Council 

 
 
Note: The Scrutiny Committee may ‘call in’ items concerning the budget setting process. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Legal & Democratic Advisory Committee Work Plan 2015/16 (as at 20/09/16) 

 

18 October 2016 24 January 2017 21 March 2017 Summer 2017 

Budget: Review of Service 
Dashboards and Service 
Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs) 

Anti Social Behaviour, Crime & 
Policing Act 2014 

Licensing update 

Youth voter registration  

Pilot digital elections 

 

Shared Services Update 

 

 

 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Anti Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014 - Update
	9 Licensing Partnership 2016 Achievements and Opportunities
	09 Apx A Record of online applications
	09 Apx B End of Year performance report 2015-16

	10 Budget 2017/18: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)
	10 Budget - App A - Service Dashboard (A3 colour)
	10 Budget - App B - 201617 Budget by service
	10 Budget - App C - Old growth savings
	10 Budget - App D - New growth savings
	10 Budget - App E - SCIAs
	10 Budget - Ap

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Firth (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Bosley, Eyre, Halford, Mrs. Hunter, Lake, McGarvey, 

Pearsall and Pett 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Abraham 
 

 Cllr. Clack was also present. 
 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Firth be appointed as Chairman of the Committee for 
the ensuing municipal year. 

 
 (Cllr. Firth in the Chair) 
 

 
2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Pett  be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Committee 
for the ensuing municipal year. 

 

 
3. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 
April 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 
 
5. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
 

 

 

 



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 18 October 2016 

2 
 

6. Update from Portfolio Holder  
 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, tabled her update and gave Members reading 
time.  Members agreed they would like to see a quarterly update on legal 
successes. 
 

7. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  
 

There were none. 
 

8. Anti Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014 - Update  
 

Members considered a report which updated them on any action taken under the 
Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.  Members had some questions 
concerning the fixed penalty notices for litter and requested further details on the 
information within the report. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted and the Community Safety Manager be 
asked to attend the next meeting. 

 
9. Licensing Partnership 2016 Achievements and Opportunities  

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager presented a report advising Members of the 
Licensing Partnership’s achievements and opportunities.  It was noted that she had 
now assumed responsibility for the line management of the staff for the new 
partner, London Borough of Bexley; and that the Administration Team would begin 
processing Bexley’s applications on 31st October 2016. 
 
The Partnership had been approached by the London Borough of Bromley who were 
undertaking a soft exploratory exercise on how they provided their regulatory 
functions, and she would be submitting a case.  However in order to take on 
another partner would likely need a growth bid. 
 
Members showed their appreciation for the licensing sections hard work. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
10. Budget 2017/18: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments 

(SCIAS)  
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which set out updates to the 
2017/18 budget within the existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings 
plan.  The report also presented proposals that had been identified which needed 
to be considered, together with further suggestions made by the Advisory 
Committees, before finalising the budget for 2017/18. 
 
The major message of the report was that the Council was able to remain 
financially self-sufficient. 
 



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 18 October 2016 

3 
 

The budget agreed by Council in February included £100,000 of new savings or 
additional income per annum and the Advisory Committees were being asked to 
make suggestions to Cabinet that would achieve the £100,000 required for next 
year. Two Member Budget Training sessions had recently taken place with the 
intention of increasing, or refreshing, Members knowledge of the budget process 
and to enhance the discussions that would take place at this round of Advisory 
Committees. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer reminded Members that over £6m had already been 
agreed to be saved between 2011/12 and 2017/18 made up of over 130 items and 
over £10m had been saved since 2005/06. 
 
Members reviewed and discussed Appendix D which contained the growth and 
savings proposals put forward by the Portfolio Holder and Chief Officers, and the 
Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) in Appendix E.   
 
Members also considered and gave their individual ideas for growth and savings 
items.  The Chief Finance Officer summarised the suggestions put forward and 
Members considered whether there was anything they wanted taken forward as 
potential growth or savings suggestions.   A number of growth and savings items 
were suggested and discussed:  
 
Growth 

·       Chairman support – modest increase to provide benefits for tourism and 
economic development.  However it was suggested this should be from the 
Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee budget. 

 
Savings 

·       Members – review the number of Members. 
·       Members – review the number of Cabinet Members and Advisory Committees 
·       Members – reduce use of paper 
·       Members – review allowances 
·       Civic Expenses 
·       Seek further opportunities for joint working 
·       Licensing Partnership – seek additional partners 
·       Digital elections 

 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty and that individual equality impact assessments had been 
completed for all Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) to ensure the 
decision making process was fair and transparent. 
 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that  
 

a) the growth proposals identified in Appendix D applicable to the Advisory 
Committee (SCIAs 16 and 17) be agreed;  



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 18 October 2016 

4 
 

b) the savings proposals identified in Appendix D applicable to the Advisory 
Committee (SCIA 18) be agreed;  

c) the following suggestions be discussed further 

Growth  
(suggested for Economic & Community Development Advisory 
Committee) 
• Chairman support – modest increase to provide benefits for tourism 

and economic development. 
 
Savings 
·       Members – review the number of Members. 
·       Members – review the number of Cabinet Members and Advisory 

Committees 
·       Members – reduce use of paper 
·       Members – review allowances 
·       Civic Expenses 
·       Seek further opportunities for joint working 
·       Licensing Partnership – seek additional partners 
·       Digital elections 
 

11. Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.39 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


